## ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 118.

(By Mr. Scott, of Randolph)
Passed March 14, 1931

In Effect Justy days from Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 118)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact chapter twenty, article three, section thirteen of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter twenty, article three, section thirteen, of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to bounties for killing wild nongame animals, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 13. The commission shall have the authority to offer 2 and pay, from time to time, under such regulations as are here-3 inafter prescribed, such bounties for the killing and destruction 4 of wild nongame animals which prey upon and destroy game 5 animals and game, song, and insectivorous wild birds and fowls 6 of this state, as the commission shall deem necessary; and the 7 county courts of the counties of Grant, Greenbrier, Monroe,

8 Pendleton, Pocahontas, Randolph, Harrison, and Webster may,
9 in their discretion, upon petition of not less than one hundred
10 citizens and voters of such counties offer and pay from time to
11 time under such regulations as they may prescribe, such ad12 ditional bounty as such courts may deem necessary for the kill13 ing and destruction of wild nongame animals and fowls as they
14 may by order entered of record designate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is..

his....day of.

 $\mathcal{N}_{1931}$ 

Governor.

Filed in the office of the Sometry of State of West Virginia MAR 21 1931

Emperiment of Mante.

Deceeee Massacoco o Chairman House Committee.